

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 11-779C
	)	(Judge Wheeler)
UNITED STATES,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,	)	
a Delaware corporation,	)	
	)	
Nominal Defendant.	)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

STUART F. DELERY  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON  
Director

OF COUNSEL:  
SHALOM BRILLIANT  
TIMOTHY P. MCILMAIL  
BRIAN A. MIZOGUCHI  
JOHN H. ROBERSON  
Senior Trial Counsel

RENEE A. GERBER  
KAREN V. GOFF  
MICHAEL S. MACKO  
VINCENT D. PHILLIPS  
AMANDA L. TANTUM  
JOHN J. TODOR  
Trial Attorneys

BRIAN M. SIMKIN  
Assistant Director  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tele: (202) 616-8239  
Fax: (202) 514-7969  
Email: [brian.simkin@usdoj.gov](mailto:brian.simkin@usdoj.gov)

August 31, 2012

Attorneys for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Starr Misstates The Applicable Standard Of Review .....	1
II. Starr Fails to Demonstrate Standing For Its Direct Takings Claim .....	2
A. The Term Sheet And Credit Agreement Rebut Starr’s Assertion That The Government Assumed Control Prior To The Purported Taking .....	3
B. Even Accepting As True Starr’s Allegation That The Government Acquired Control Of AIG Prior To Obtaining Its Right To An Equity Interest, Starr Still Does Not Have Standing To Pursue A Direct Takings Claim.....	5
III. Starr Fails To Demonstrate A Legal Basis For Its Illegal Exaction Claim.....	8
A. Starr Lacks Standing To Challenge FRBNY’s Acceptance Of An Equity Interest As Part Of The Consideration For The \$85 Billion Lending Facility .....	9
B. Starr’s Illegal Exaction Claim Should Be Dismissed Because No Money-Mandating Provision Has Been Identified .....	10
C. FRBNY Possessed Authority To Accept Equity As Part Of The Consideration For The Lending Facility.....	12
1. Section 13(3) Provided Authority To Accept Equity .....	12
2. Federal Reserve Act Incidental Powers Authorized Equity Acceptance.....	14
IV. Starr Incorrectly Contends That The Consent Order Grants It A Property Right.....	17
A. The Consent Order Did Not Seek “To Protect The Common Shareholders From The Dilution Of Their Shares Generally” .....	17
B. Delaware’s Policy Of Independent Legal Significance Applies And Does Not Require A Class-Only Vote For A Reverse Stock Split.....	18

C.	The Consent Order Created No Separate Property Interest From The Equity Interest Provided For In The September 22, 2008 Credit Agreement.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>American Airlines v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	16
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 53 Fed. Cl. 251 (2002) .....	7
<i>BLR Group of Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 354 (2010) .....	2
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 397 (1996) .....	12
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Cencast Services, L.P. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 425 (2010) .....	11
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 3940–VCN, 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 89, (May 22, 2009).....	5
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 157 Ct. Cl. 802 (1962) .....	10
<i>Elliott v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 666 (2011) .....	11
<i>Exxon Corp. v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	5, 7
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Field v. Allyn</i> , 457 A.2d 1089, 1098 (Del. Ch. 1983), aff'd, 467 A.2d 1274 (Del. 1983).....	18

*Figueroa v. United States*,  
57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003) .....12

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. United States*,  
66 Fed. Cl. 93 (2005) .....2

*Household Credit Services, Inc. v. Pfennig*,  
541 U.S. 232 (2004).....14

*Johnson v. United States*,  
49 Fed. Cl. 648 (2001) .....7

*Kipple v. United States*,  
102 Fed. Cl. 773 (2012) .....11

*Lucas v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond*,  
59 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1932) .....8, 10

*NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.*,  
513 U.S. 251 (1995).....14

*Norman v. United States*,  
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....10, 11

*O'Bryan v. United States*,  
93 Fed. Cl. 57 (2010) .....12

*Page v. United States*,  
49 Fed. Cl. 521 (2001) .....7

*Paramount Comm'ns, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.*,  
637 A.2d 34, 42 (Del. 1994) .....18

*Pennoni v. United States*,  
79 Fed. Cl. 552 (2007) .....11

*Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.*,  
524 U.S. 156 (1998)..... 7

*Starr Int'l Co., Inc. v. United States*,  
\_\_ Fed. Cl. \_\_, 2012 WL 2512920 (July 2, 2012) ..... *passim*

*Stevens v. United States*,  
No. 98-554C, 2012 WL 2021740, (Fed. Cl. June 4, 2012).....1, 2

*Suwannee S.S. Co. v. United States*,  
279 F.2d 874 (Ct. Cl. 1960) .....12, 14

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....6

*Uni-Marts, Inc. v. Stein*,  
Nos. 14713, 14893, 1996 WL 466961 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 1996).....18

*United States v. Testan*,  
424 U.S. 392, 402 (1976).....12

*Wolfchild v. United States*,  
101 Fed. Cl. 92 (2011) .....2

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

8 Del. C. § 242(a)(3) ..... 19

8 Del. C. § 242(b)(2)..... 19

12 C.F.R. § 7.1006 .....15

12 C.F.R. § 204.1(d) .....13

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) .....14

12 U.S.C. § 341 .....14

12 U.S.C. § 343 (2008) .....13

12 U.S.C. § 357.....12

RCFC 59 ..... 2

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*O.C.C. Inter. Ltr. No. 992*,  
2004 WL 1563358 (May 10, 2004) .....15
